
1 
 

Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way 
Committee 

 
Meeting Venue 
 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Thursday, 17 March 2022 

 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 

 
For further information please contact 
Carol Johnson 
01597826206 
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk 

 10/03/2022 
 

 

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod, a bydd 
gwasanaeth cyfieithu ar y pryd ar gael.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting, and a simultaneous 
translation service will be provided. 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee 
held on 3 February 2022 as a correct record. 
(Pages 3 - 12) 
 

Planning 
 

 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
a) To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda.  
b) To receive Members' requests that a record be made of their membership of 
town or community councils where discussion has taken place of matters for the 
consideration of this Committee.  
c) To receive declarations from Members of the Committee that they will be 
acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an individual application being 
considered by the Committee.  

Public Document Pack



d) To note the details of Members of the County Council (who are not Members 
of the Committee) who will be acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an 
individual application being considered by the Committee. 
 
 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  

 
To consider the reports of the Head of Property, Planning and Public Protection and 
to make any necessary decisions thereon. 
 
(Pages 13 - 14) 
 

4.1.  Updates 

 Any Updates will be added to the Agenda, as a Supplementary Pack, 
wherever possible, prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 

4.2.  21/1381/FUL Wern Halog Farm, Llanfaredd, Builth Wells, Powys, LD2 
3TE 

 (Pages 15 - 76) 
 
 

4.3.  20/1338/RES Land Adjacent Shop Lane, Sarn, Newtown, Powys, 
SY16 4DQ 

 (Pages 77 - 108) 
 
 

5.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
To receive for information a list of decisions made by the Head of Property, Planning 
and Public Protection under delegated powers. 
(Pages 109 - 156) 
 
 
 



2022-02-03 Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD AT BY TEAMS ON THURSDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors G Jones, L V Corfield, L George, E M Jones, M J Jones, 
F H Jump, H Lewis, D R Price, K Laurie-Parry, P C Pritchard, G Pugh, D Selby, 
K S Silk, L Skilton, E Vaughan, G I S Williams, D H Williams, R Williams and 
J Wilkinson 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor M Weale. 

 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 13 January 2022. 

 

Planning 
 

 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
(a) County Councillor H Williams declared a prejudicial interest in application 
20/1314/FUL as he had spoken about the application at previous meetings and it 
could be deemed that he was predetermined. 
 
County Councillor L George declared a prejudicial interest in application 
20/1241/FUL as he had taken part in discussion at community council meetings 
and indicated he was not in favour of the application. 
 
(b) County Councillor D Selby requested that a record be made of his 
membership of Newtown and Llanllwchaiarn Community Council where 
discussion had taken place of matters for the consideration of this Committee, in 
which he took no part. 
 
(c) County Councillor L Corfield (who is a member of the Committee) 
declared that she would be acting as ‘local representative’ in respect of 
application 21/0422/FUL. 
 
(d) The Committee noted that no Member (who is not a member of the 
Committee) would be speaking as the ‘local representative’ in respect of any 
application on the agenda. 

 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Property, Planning and 
Public Protection (copies filed with the signed minutes). 
 
 

 
Page 3

2



2022-02-03 Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee 

4.1 Updates 
 

The Members confirmed that they had received and had time to read the update 
circulated the previous day. 
 

4.2 21/1660/FUL Cedewain School, Plantation Lane, Newtown, SY16 
1LH 

 
Grid Ref:   E: 309990 N: 290353 
 
Valid Date:   02/11/21 
 
Community Council: Newtown and Llanllwchaiarn Town Council 
 
Applicant:   Powys County Council 
 
Location: Cedewain School, Plantation Lane, Newtown, SY16 

1LH 
 
Proposal: Demolition of all buildings currently associated with 

the existing Ysgol Cedewain Additional Learning 
Need (ALN) School site. Erection of a new 2 Storey 
Additional Learning Need School, formation of Multi 
Use Games Area, external services yard compound, 
sports pitch, new 45 space car parking area including 
4 electric charging bays, new vehicular access off 
Plantation Lane, landscaping works and all 
associated works 

 
Application Type:  Full Application 
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised that if the Committee was minded to 
approve the application the conditions were those in the update report. 
 
In response to a question regarding the use of the open spaces and facilities the 
Principal Planning Officer advised that the Education Service had advised that 
there was a possibility that the open space could be used in the future by the 
community.  Comment was made that the community had been able to use the 
open space to date and if it could not be used in the future, it would be another 
loss to the area, which had already l
[...]
he timber cladding to ensure 
that the most suitable materials are used. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended in 
the update report with the addition of a condition regarding the cladding and a 
commentary seeking the Education Service to allow the local community to have 
access to the open space and facilities on the site. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the update 
report which is filed with the 
signed minutes and that the 
following condition be added: 
seeking prior approval of the 
timber cladding to ensure that the  
most suitable materials are used 
and  
that a commentary seeking the 
Education Service to allow the 
local community to have access 
to the open space and facilities 
on the site. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the update report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes. 
To include an additional 
planning condition to ensure 
appropriate materials are used, 
and to include a commentary to 
encourage the Education 
Service to consider the wider 
community role of the school. 
 

 
County Councillor H Williams having declared a prejudicial interest left the 
meeting for the following item.   
 
Councillors D Price, D Selby and J Wilkinson muted their microphones and took 
no part in the discussions or the vote in respect of the next item, as they were not 
present at the previous meeting, at which the application was deferred.  
 
 

4.3 20/1314/FUL Land at Brynygroes Farm, Ystradgynlais, SA9 1LF 
 

Grid Ref:   E: 299115 N: 267747 
 
Valid Date:   21/08/2020 

Page 5



2022-02-03 Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee 

 
Community Council: Ystradgynlais Town Council 
 
Applicant:   Mr Matthew Morgan 
 
Location:   Land at Brynygroes Farm, Ystradgynlais, SA9 1LF 
 
Proposal: Full planning application for residential development 

and associated works 
 
Application Type:  Full Application 
 
The Senior Planning Officer advised that the applicant had addressed the issues 
of sustainability, justification for the reduced parking provision, Welsh language 
action plan and the provision of play equipment raised by the Committee at the 
meeting in December 2021.   
 
In response to questions the Highways Officer advised that there was a 
dedicated active travel route from the development to the A4607 and a signalised 
crossing on that road.  Due to the gradient of the site the active route was 
designed to ensure that it could be used by all users.   
 
In respect of the deregistration of the Common Land, the Assistant Commons 
Registration and Definitive Map Officer advised in response to a question that the 
Planning Inspectorate had considered this on behalf of the Welsh Government 
and the latter had granted this. 
  
County Councillor H Lewis and R Williams left the meeting for other Council 
business. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes. 

 
 
County Councillors H Williams re-joined the meeting and County Councillors D 
Price, D Selby and J Wilkinson unmuted their microphones [this was because 
they had not been present when the application was discussed previously by the 
committee and that being the case, they did not take part in discussions or vote 
in respect of the above resolution].   
 
County Councillor L Corfield left the meeting for the following item as she would 
join the meeting as a speaker.   
 
 
 
 

Page 6



2022-02-03 Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee 

4.4 21/0422/FUL Land Near To St Mary The Virgin Church, Trelystan , 
Welshpool, SY21 8LD 

 
Grid Ref:   E: 326265 N: 303958 
 
Valid Date:   17/03/21 
[...]
at 
Natural Resources Wales [NRW] had approved the previous application for the 
conversion of a barn to a dwelling.  NRW had raised no objections regarding the 
proposed development subject to an Environmental Permit being sought.  
Concerns were raised about a tank and foul water facility being located in the 
brook and in a location that was liable to flood.  The Principal Planning Officer 
advised that the previous application included a foul water system for up to eight 
people and the current application was to upgrade this facility to cater for up to 
20 people.  The Principal Planning Officer advised that Land Drainage had 
considered the flooding consequences assessment and had no objections 
subject to mitigations and conditions.      
 
It was considered that NRW should be asked to visit the site if an environmental 
permit had not been issued.   
 
County Councillor K Laurie-Parry made a personal statement - from the actual 
documentary evidence put forward to us today and the possibility that NRW and 
Environmental Services have not been to the site, I am deeply concerned as a 
Planning Committee politician that the statutory bodies taking this approach, 
which is clearly not in line with current regulations are damaging, in my belief, 
that the stance or the advice to the Planning Committee that NRW and 
Environmental Services as statutory bodies are making is damaging, in my 
belief, the reputation of Powys County Council's planning services and does not 
do justice to our decision making powers. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officers and that NRW should be asked to visit the site if an environmental 
permit had not been issued. 

Page 9



2022-02-03 Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee 

 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the update 
report which is filed with the 
signed minutes and that officers 
should write to NRW asking them 
to visit the site if an 
environmental permit had not 
been issued. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the update report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes. 

 
County Councillor L George returned to the meeting.   

 

5.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
The Committee received for information a list of decisions made by the Head of 
Property, Planning and Public Protection during the period between 5 January 
2022 and 26 January 2022. 

 

6.  APPEAL DECISIONS  

 
The Committee received a copy of the Planning Inspectorate’s letters regarding 
the following appeals: 

 application 21/0183/AGR - Mathafarn, C2164 From Junction with B4404 
Cemmaes Road Near Mathafarn to Junction with Access Road for 
Llanwrin, Machynlleth SY20 8QJ.  The Committee noted that the Inspector 
had dismissed the appeal. 

 application 20/2031/OUT - Church Field, Nant Glas, Llandrindod Wells, 
LD1 6PA.  The Committee noted that the Inspector had dismissed the 
appeal.  The Committee also noted that the Planning Inspector had 
refused the application for an award of costs. 

 

Rights of Way 
 

 
 

7.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest regarding the next item. 

 

8.  TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990, SECTION 257 PUBLIC PATH 
ORDER PROPOSAL  

 
The Committee considered the proposal to divert part of public footpath N1 on 
land at Ysgol Cedewain, Plantation Lane, Newtown SY16 1LH (Community of 
Newtown & Llanllwchaiarn). 
 
In response to questions regarding the fencing of the path from the school site 
the Assistant Commons Registration and Definitive Map Officer advised that they 

Page 10



2022-02-03 Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee 

would seek assurance from the Education Service regarding this and add this to 
the works associated with the order.   
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the officer’s report and
[...]
ls of 45 dwellings 
(appearance, scale, layout, access and 
landscaping) and all associated works in 
connection with outline approval 
P/2016/0722 
 
Land adj Shop Lane, Sarn 
 
Powys County Council 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Approve 
 

 

Page 13

4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 

 

Application 
Number: 

21/1381/FUL 
 

Grid Ref: E: 308008 

N: 253502 

Community 
Council: 

 Llanelwedd Community Valid Date: 04.08.2021 

 
Applicant: Mr Keri Davies 
 
Location: Wern Halog Farm, Llanfaredd, Builth Wells, Powys, LD2 3TE  
 
Proposal: Erection of 2 additional broiler rearing units, to include the installation of air 
scrubbers, air scrubbing units to the 2 existing poultry houses, feed bins, dirty water 
tanks, and an extension to the concrete apron 
 
Application Type: Full Application 
 
 
The reason for Committee determination 
 
The application has been called in for determination by planning committee by the local 
member. 
 
Ward Councillor’s comments:  

I am writing as the Local County Councillor with regard to the above application, which I 

wish to 'call in' to be brought before the Planning Committee. 

I have received comments and written material from some of my constituents which make 

it clear to me that there are significant issues which require full and thorough evaluation.  I 

have read the papers currently on the Planning portal and assume that additional 

information will become available. 

 

Consultee Responses 
 
Consultee Received 

 
PCC-(M) Highways 1st Sep 2021 

It is recommended the following highway conditions be included within the decision notice 

Page 15

4.2



 

 

should this application be approved. 

o Prior to the commencement of the development provision shall be made within the 

curtilage of the site for the parking of all construction vehicles together with a vehicle 

turning area. This parking and turning area shall be constructed to a d
[...]
monuments are all located at higher 

Page 33



 

 

levels that the proposed units and in views from them the roofs of the buildings will be 

visible: However, intervening vegetation will provide varying levels of screening of the 

proposed buildings from the different scheduled monuments and the in all cases they will 

be seen as an extension of the existing poultry units. As such whilst there may be very 

slight visual changes in the views from the scheduled monuments this will not have any 

effect on the way that they are experienced, understood and appreciated. Consequently, 

the proposed development will have no impact on the settings of scheduled monuments 

RD014, RD122, RD222 and RD226. 

 

Community Council 17th Aug 2021 

Llanelwedd Community Council discussed the above application at a meeting held last 

night. 

The Community Council Recommend approval of the application but wish to mention that 

concerns had been raised by 2 local residents regarding noise, smell and light  

The Community Council suggest the planting of trees may reduce some of these issues 

and suggest some monitoring of their concerns. 

The Community Council feel that it will bring work to the area and would be beneficial to 

the vicinity  

 

Brecon Beacons National Park Authority 22nd Oct 2021 

Proposal: "Consultation re erection of 2 additional broiler rearing units, to include the 

installation of air scrubbing units to the 2 existing poultry houses, feed bins, dirty water 

tanks, and an extension to the concrete apron"  

Address: Wernhalog Farm, Llanfaredd, Builth Wells Powys LD2 3TE  

The Authority welcomes feedback from agents and applicants on the quality of the 

service received. For further information, please visit www.beacons-

npa.gov.uklp/anningsurvey to fill in a brief online survey.  

Thank you for your consultation received 21 September 2021 regarding the above full 

planning application (LPA Ref: 21/1381/FUL) which is accompanied by an Environmental 

Statement.  

We understand the current full planning application is for "erection of 2 additional broiler 

rearing units, to include the installation of air scrubbers, air scrubbing units to the 2 

Page 34



 

 

existing poultry houses, feed bins, dirty water tanks, and an extension to the concrete 

apron"at Wernhalog Farm, Llanfaredd, Builth Wells. The application site is located 18km 

away from the Brecon Beacons National Park Authority (BBNPA) boundary but we 

understand the proposal is located with the River Wye Special Area of Conservation 

(SAC) catchment area which extends into areas within the BBNPA (as well as Powys 

County Council). It does not appear that BBNPA has been previously consulted on earlier 

stages of this planning application.  

Background  

Policy and legal context  

Section 63 of the Environment Act (1995) sets out the statutory purposes of the National 

Park as follows:  

 To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage of the 

National Park; and 

 To promote opportunities for the public understanding and enjoyment of the 

special qualities of the National Park 

In accordance with section 62(2) of the Environment, any relevant Authority shall have 

regard to National Park purposes when performing any functions in relation to, or so as to 

affect, land in a National Park. Relevant Authorities include public bodies, government 

departments, local authorities and statutory undertakers.  

The Special Qualities of the National Park may be significantly impacted by development 

proposals on the fringes of the National Park. The Brecon Beacons National Park 

Management Plan 2015-2020 defines the Special Qualities of the Brecon Beacons 

National Park as follows: 

• A National Park offering peace and tranquillity with opportunities for quiet 

enjoyment, inspiration, relaxation and spiritual renewal. 

• A feeling of vitality and healthfulness that comes from enjoying the Park's fre
[...]
aring of poultry and pigs’ as it exceeds the threshold of 85000 broilers. 
Therefore, an Environmental Statement is mandatory to accompany this planning 
application, which has been processed as EIA development in accordance with the 
2017 Regulations.   
 
Environmental Permitting Regulations   
 
The operations at the site require an environmental permit issued by Natural Resources 
Wales. This is required on the basis that the number of broilers to be reared on site 
passes the threshold for an environmental permit. It is Natural Resources Wales’ role to 
determine if the operation can be managed on an ongoing basis to prevent or minimise 
pollution.  

Page 47



 

 

 
It is noted that the site currently operates under a permit and it is the responsibility of 
the applicant to ensure that the permit is updated in accordance with the proposed 
plans   
 
With regards to the extent the presence of a permit is relevant to the current planning 
application, Planning Policy Wales states that ‘The planning system should not be used 
to secure objectives which are more appropriately achieved under other legislation. The 
aim should be to maintain the principle of non-duplication, wherever possible, even 
where powers and duties resulting from other legislation may also be the concern of 
local authorities. This does not mean failing to address issues which the planning 
system should be properly concerned with’. It specifically states that ‘the granting of 
other consents should not be used to justify the granting of planning permission’. 
 
Therefore, whilst it is acknowledged that the development will require an environmental 
permit, the planning application must be considered on its merits taking account of all 
material matters, even where they overlap the considerations of a permit, and the 
presence of a permit cannot be used as a substitute for the full and proper consideration 
of planning matters.  
 
 
Section 38 (6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase
[...]
is 

Page 73

mailto:sab@powys.gov.uk


 

 

enforceable in a similar manner to planning law. It is a requirement to obtain SAB 
consent in addition to planning consent. Failure to engage with compliant SuDS design 
at an early stage may lead to significant un-necessary redesign costs. 
 
 

Dwr Cymru advisory notes  
The applicant is also advised that some public sewers and lateral drains may not be 

recorded on our maps of public sewers because they were originally privately owned 

and were transferred into public ownership by nature of the Water Industry (Schemes 

for Adoption of Private Sewers) Regulations 2011. The presence of such assets may 

affect the proposal.  In order to assist us in dealing with the proposal the applicant may 

contact Dwr Cymru Welsh Water. Under the Water Industry Act 1991 Dwr Cymru Welsh 

Water has rights of access to its apparatus at all times. 

 
 

 
__________________________________________________ 
Case Officer: Louise Evans, Planning Officer 
Tel: 01938 551127 E-mail: louise.evans1@powys.gov.uk     

 

Page 74



P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application 
Number: 

20/1338/RES 
 

Grid Ref: E: 320251 

N: 290934 

Community 
Council: 

 Kerry Community Valid Date: 21.08.2020 

 
Applicant: Powys County Council 
 
Location: Land Adjacent Shop Lane, Sarn, Newtown, Powys, SY16 4DQ  

 
Proposal: Reserved matters application for details of 45 dwellings (appearance, scale, layout, 
access and landscaping) and all associated works in connection with outline approval 
P/2016/0722 
 
Application Type: Reserved Matters 
 
The reason for Committee determination 
 
Major application in which Powys County Council is the applicant 
 
Consultee Responses 
 
Consultee Received 

 
Hafren Dyfrdwy  

No comments received at the time of writing this report. 

PCC-(N) Highways 31st Jan 2022 

The County Council as Highway Authority for the County
[...]
8/RES which 

concerns a reserved matters application for details of 45 dwellings (appearance, scale, 

Page 81



 

 

layout, access and landscaping) and all associated works in connection with outline 

approval P/2016/0722 at Land Adjacent Shop Lane, Sarn, Newtown, Powys, SY16 4DQ 

Conditions 9 and 10 of approval P/2016/0722 remain valid. 

Condition 9 requires that:  

The recommendations (page 28 &29 of the extended phase 1 habitat survey report) 

regarding Bats, Hedgerows, and trees (paragraphs 11.1, 11.2 and 11.3) Birds (11.5), 

lights (11.4), Pollution prevention plan and buffer zone around watercourse (11.6) and 

Ecological enhancement (11.7) of the Ecological Report by Rachel Price dated June 2016 

shall be adhered to and implemented in full. 

Condition 10 requires that: 

Prior to commencement of development, a detailed Ecological Enhancement Plan, 

Lighting Plan, Pollution Prevention Plan and Tree and Hedgerow Protection Plan shall be 

submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority all of which shall include 

details of the timing for implementation. The plans must be implemented in accordance 

with the agreed details. 

The submitted Planning Statement mentions that information has been submitted to 

enable discharge of the pre-commencement planning conditions and that ecology matters 

have been addressed (condition 9). No information has been submitted in relation to 

condition 10. Having reviewed the Extended Phase 1 Habitat Survey submitted for 

P/2016/0722 it is considered that the information required to be submitted to satisfy 

condition 10 must be provided; this demonstrates compliance with parts of condition 9. 

Please note that the tree protection measures on the submitted Proposed Site Plan are 

not sufficiently detailed. The Tree and Hedgerow Protection Plan must have sufficient 

detail and demonstrate compliance with BS 5837:2012 Trees in relation to design, 

demolition and construction – Recommendations.  The
[...]
ormer windows to the 
proposed increase roof 
space.

76 Cwmphil Road
Lower Cwmtwrch
Swansea
SA9 2PX

21/2278/HH Erection of an outbuilding 36 Ynyscedwyn Road
Ystradgynlais
Powys
SA9 1BH

21/2260/HH Proposed rear single story 
extension.

64 Brecon Road
Ystradgynlais
Swansea
SA9 1HH

Approve 17/12/2021 Householder 14/02/2022

01/03/2022

Approve 16/12/2021 Householder 15/02/2022

Approve 10/12/2021 Householder 14/02/2022

Approve 15/12/2021 Householder

CODE: IDOX.PL.REP.05 
10/03/2022 12:56:41 POWYSCC\\sandraf 
Go Back Page 47 of 48

P
age 155



Delegated List 

212 Applications

22/0061/NMA Application for Non 
Material Amendment  for 
the variation of condition 2 
of planning permission 
20/1696/FUL (to vary 
approved plans)

Pont Aur
Ystradgynlais
Swansea
Powys
SA9 1BP

21/1874/FUL Erection of a dwelling and 
all associated works

Land Rear Of 32 And 34 
And Brecon Road
Brecon Road
Ystradgynlais
Swansea
Powys
SA9 1HE

21/1987/FUL Erection of 3 dwellings 
and associated works

Development Land At 
21 Cwmphil Road
Lower Cwmtwrch
Swansea
SA9 1DE

Consent 17/11/2021 Full Application 17/02/2022

Applicatio 212

Consent 18/10/2021 Full Application 15/02/2022

Approve 19/01/2022 Non-Material 
Amendment

14/02/2022

CODE: IDOX.PL.REP.05 
10/03/2022 12:56:41 POWYSCC\\sandraf 
Go Back Page 48 of 48

P
age 156


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Planning applications for consideration by the Committee
	4.2 21/1381/FUL Wern Halog Farm, Llanfaredd, Builth Wells, Powys, LD2 3TE
	211381ful

	4.3 20/1338/RES Land Adjacent Shop Lane, Sarn, Newtown, Powys, SY16 4DQ
	201338res

	5 Decisions of the Head of Property, Planning and Public Protection on Delegated Applications



Minutes of the meeting


2022-03-17 Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee  

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD AT  ON THURSDAY, 17 MARCH 2022 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors G Jones, L V Corfield, L George, E M Jones, M J Jones, H Lewis, 
D R Price, K Laurie-Parry, G Pugh, D Selby, K S Silk, L Skilton, M Weale, 
D H Williams, R Williams and J Wilkinson 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors Elwyn Vaughan, 
Gwilym Williams, Francesca Jump and Phil Pritchard. 

 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 3 February 2022. 

 

Planning 
 

 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
(a) County Councillors K Lewis and M J Jones declared personal interests in 
application P/2021/1381/FUL as members of the Brecon Beacons National Park 
Authority, appointed by the Council.  
 
(b) The Committee noted that no Member requested that a record be made of 
their membership of a Community Council where discussion had taken place of 
matters for the consideration of this Committee. 
 
(c) The Committee noted that no Member (who is a member of the 
Committee) would be acting as ‘local representative’ in respect of any application 
on the agenda. 
 
(d) The Committee noted that County Councillors M McKenzie and K 
Roberts-Jones (who are not members of the Committee) would be speaking as 
the ‘local representative’ in respect of applications on the agenda. 

 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Property, Planning and 
Public Protection (copies filed with the signed minutes). 
 

4.1 Updates 
 

The Members confirmed that they had received and had time to read the update 
circulated the previous day and prior to the meeting. 
 
 



2022-03-17 Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee  

4.2 21/1381/FUL Wern Halog Farm, Llanfaredd, Builth Wells, Powys, 
LD2 3TE 

 
Grid Ref: E: 308008  N: 253502   
 
Valid Date: 04.08.2021   
 
Community Council: Llanelwedd Community Council 
 
Applicant: Keri Davies 
 
Location: Wern Halog Farm, Llanfaredd, Builth Wells, Powys, LD2 3TE  
 
Proposal: Erection of 2 additional broiler rearing units, to include the installation 
of air scrubbers, air scrubbing units to the 2 existing poultry houses, feed bins, 
dirty water tanks, and an extension to the concrete apron  
 
Application Type: Full Application  
 
County Councillor M McKenzie spoke as the local representative. 
Ms Kate Milsom spoke as an objector. 
Dr John Milsom spoke as an objector. 
Ms Sian Davies spoke as the applicant. 
Mr Ian Pick spoke as the applicant’s agent. 
 
Members sought additional assurance that all fluids from the proposal would be 
contained in sealed tanks and could not enter any water course.  Officers were 
able to provide this assurance subject to the project proceeding in line with the 
plans submitted.  An HRA assessment had been completed and the ecologist 
was satisfied that appropriate control measures were in place. 
 
The Brecon Beacons National Park Authority [BBNPA] had been consulted on 
the basis that the Anaerobic Digestion [AD] plant taking the waste was based 
near Talgarth which was within the National Park.  The BBNPA were not a 
statutory consultee and would not have been consulted on this proposal 
otherwise. 
 
An environmental assessment had been widely publicised, and any organisation 
could comment on the proposals even if they were not consulted directly. 
 
With regards to the manure management plan, Members asked if the contract 
with the AD plant could be provided and whether this additional feedstock would 
lead to over-capacity.  The capacity of the AD plant would have been approved 
at the planning stage and an environmental permit issued.  It would be the 
responsibility of the AD plant to ensure it did not exceed its permitted capacity.  
There were also alternative options to dispose of the manure.  The Committee 
remained concerned regarding the cumulative impact of intensive poultry farming 
and, whilst recognising the local impact was being mitigated, the digestate from 
the AD plant would still have to be disposed.  
 
Officers were able to confirm that contingency plans were in place if the manure 
could not be removed due to adverse weather, mechanical breakdown etc.  An 



2022-03-17 Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee  

existing manure store was on site and could be used in accordance with a 
recommendation by Environmental Health. 
 
On a general issue, Members were concerned that the public had lost confidence 
in the modelling systems used to support applications and suggested that the 
outcomes should be monitored after a period of operation.  The Professional 
Lead - Planning agreed to consider this matter. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes. 

 
 

4.3 20/1338/RES Land Adjacent Shop Lane, Sarn, Newtown, Powys, 
SY16 4DQ 

 
Grid Ref: E: 320251  N: 290934  
 
Valid Date: 21.08.2020 
 
Community Council: Kerry Community Council 
 
Applicant: Powys County Council 
 
Location: Land Adjacent Shop Lane, Sarn, Newtown, Powys, SY16 4DQ 
 
Proposal: Reserved matters application for details of 45 dwellings 

(appearance, scale, layout, access and landscaping) and all 
associated works in connection with outline approval P/2016/0722 

 
Application Type: Reserved Matters 
 
County Councillor K Roberts-Jones spoke as the Local Representative. 
Mr Osian Jones spoke as the applicant's agent. 
 
Members asked for clarification in relation to the outline consent condition 17 (the 
use of garages) and were advised that this condition had been withdrawn for the 
purposes of the current recommendations to the Committee.  
 
Members sought assurances regarding the flood risk assessment and were 
advised that a planning condition on the outline planning permission needed to 
be discharged by the Council and further information was required before this 
condition could be discharged. Members also expressed concern that single 
bedroom dwellings had not been considered as part of the proposal, but were 
advised that officers were satisfied that the proposal did provide a suitable mix of 
properties. In response to a question officers advised that the properties 



2022-03-17 Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee  

designated as affordable properties within the proposal were identified on the site 
plan. 
 
Members also expressed concern that a contribution towards education was not 
included. However, the Committee was advised that following the reduction in 
the number of properties proposed for the site the Education Service had been 
consulted and had confirmed that a contribution was not required and therefore 
the outline condition was removed. However, this was a policy issue which could 
be reconsidered in revising the Local Development Plan. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes. 

 
 

5.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
The Committee received for information a list of decisions made by the Head of 
Property, Planning and Public Protection during the period between 27-01-2022 
and 09-03-2022. 

 
 
 

County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 


